69 Deaths of Falun Gong Practitioners Reported in the First Half of 2024

Name Gender Province City Age Year of Death Month of Death Occupation
#1  4PPYz= Zou Siying Female Jiangxi Nanchang in her 60s 2003 Unknown
#2 ZEAR¥ Jiang Bing's father Male Jilin Changchun 2012 Unknown
#3 KBRS Zheng Cuifen Female Jilin Jilin 62 2014 Feb
#4 S Xin Jingfang Female Liaoning Jinzhou 73 2015 May
#5 AL Cui Yacheng Male Ningxia Shizuishan 80 2016 Feb
#6 XEB Liu Yuhai Male Jilin Jilin 63 2017 Unknown
#7 EBZ Cui Xiangzhi Female Heilongjiang Daxinganling 91 2019 Dec
#8 KB Zhang Xue Female Hebei Tangshan 50 2020 Oct
#9  FME Zhang Shuhua Female Hebei Tangshan 59 2021 Mar
#10 KRB Zhang Guiging Female Sichuan Nanchong 88 2021 Oct Retired teacher
#11 BER Ma Qingxian Female Shandong Jinan 64 2021 Dec
#12 XK Qi Qingxin Male Shandong Jinan in his 60s 2022 Feb
#13 EHF5 Hou Xiufang Female Ningxia Shizuishan 83 2022 Oct
#14  Kimss Zhang Ruiying  Female Hebei Tangshan 70 2023 Jan
#15 BEFF Huo Xiugin Female Liaoning Fuxin 63 2023 Feb
#16 =K Jiang Bing Female Jilin Changchun 60 2023 Mar
#17 EIEfE Xia Zhenglun Male Jiangsu Lianyungang 62 2023 Sep Insurance agent
#18 HEx= Sun Suyun Female Liaoning Anshan 67 2023 Sep Hairdresser
#19 T Zhong Weigin Female Liaoning Benxi 69 2023 Nov
#20 fEXE Tuo Wenxia Female Heilongjiang Mudanjiang 73 2023 Nov Teacher
#21 (RXF Ni Wenxiu Female Hebei Zhangjiakou 2023 Nov
#22 KIEE Zhang Guimei Female Henan Kaifeng 74 2023 Nov
#23 Rt Guan Hongyan  Female Heilongjiang Qitaihe 63 2023 NOv
#24  EIR Wang Rong Female Hebei Chengde 80 2023 Nov
#25 XA Liu Runxian Female Inner Mongolia Taibus Banner 84 2023 Dec
#26 Fn % Lu Yunfei Male Gansu Lanzhou 53 2023 Dec

#27 1 1E Wei Guanghua Male Tianjin 62 2023 Dec



#28
#29
#30
#31
#32
#33
#34
#35
#36
#37
#38
#39
#40
#41
#42
#43
#44
#45
#46
#47
#48
#49
#50
#51
#52
#53
#54
#55
#56
#57

E=2AN
7)=RE

LEE3AEE

SRER
FRE1E
Aty 3
BAE
KELL

FiB8x
Xz
R
FR=
=B
ERR
£ S !
LM
EDIES
5% R,
XBRTT
SBLW
FAEeR
fisZets
REZE
O
EEAR
XiEr&E
FER o1
KR
EEI7N

Xu Haihong
Yang Yueping
Chai Cuirong
Chen Guohua
Long Huaxian
Ran Yuexia
Zhang Yuhong
Jiao Chong
Yan Xiufeng
Yu Hailong
Liu Shuyuan
Jiang Honglu
Li Fenglan
Li Houpei
Li Yuzhen
Li Changhai
Su Anzhou
Yan Shujun
Ma Lianfeng
Liu Dianyuan
Fan Jirong
Xu Jinrong
Xing Anmei
Chen Yugin
Ma Xiongde
Ren Rujie
Liu Hexiang
Tang Tianzhen
Zhang Yanjie

Wang Huai

Female
Female
Female
Female
Female
Female
Female
Female
Male
Male
Female
Male
Female
Female
Female
Male
Male
Male
Female
Male
Female
Female
Female
Female
Male
Female
Female
Female
Female

Male

Shandong
Hunan
Inner Mongolia
Shandong
Yunnan
Beijing
Liaoning
Jilin
Heilongjiang
Hebei
Liaoning
Heilongjiang
Gansu
Sichuan
Heilongjiang
Jilin
Gansu
Shaanx
Shandong
Liaoning
Beijing
Shandong
Liaoning
Henan
Ningxia
Heilongjiang
Jiangxi
Chongging
Liaoning

Hebei

Qingdao
Hengyang
Tongliao
Dongying

Kunming

Fuxin
Siping
Qitaihe
Chengde
Tieling
Jixi
Baiyin
Leshan
Harbin
Jilin
Lanzhou
Hanzhong
Longkou

Chaoyang

Linging
Shenyang
Zhoukou
Wuzhong
Harbin

Nanchang

Chaoyang

Zhangjiakou

56
60
76
54
71
77

80
53
71
66
69
76
74
77
71
70
69
86
63
70
67
81
75
73
70
80
71

in his 70s

2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024

Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar

Mar

Convenience store owner

Petroleum transportation administration bureau officer

Financial bureau employee

Former supply and marketing cooperative employee

Retired worker

Retired employee of China Unicom

Obstetrician
Retired prosecutor

Auto trade company worker



#58
#59
#60
#61
#62
#63
#64
#65
#66
#67
#68
#69

W&
DR
%=}
KA

Chen Xuzhen
Ji Shuying
Pang You

Zhang Yuegin

BRBEEZ  Ouyang Haiwen

BER
pUEEE
Bff=
BE#
KA+

Zhao Yuling
Liu Xiufen
Zhu Guangbao
Zhen Zuoyun
Zhou Huimin
Zhang Yaqin

Chen Yanping

Female
Female
Male
Female
Male
Female
Female
Male
Male
Female
Female

Female

Hubei
Hebei
Beijing
Hebei
Hubei
Sichuan
Tianjin
Hebei
Xinjiang
Liaoning
Liaoning

Guangdong

Shiyan

Tangshan

Tangshan
Wuhan

Xichang

Zhangjiakou
Fukang
Dalian
Dalian

Guangzhou

in her 60s
82
61
70
70
80

84
62
68
60

2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024

Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
May

May

Retired government official

Real estate company manager

Retired government official

Architect



