

69 Deaths of Falun Gong Practitioners Reported in the First Half of 2024

	Name	Gender	Province	City	Age	Year of Death	Month of Death	Occupation
#1	邹四英 Zou Siying	Female	Jiangxi	Nanchang	in her 60s	2003	Unknown	
#2	姜兵父亲 Jiang Bing's father	Male	Jilin	Changchun		2012	Unknown	
#3	郑翠芬 Zheng Cuifen	Female	Jilin	Jilin	62	2014	Feb	
#4	辛静芳 Xin Jingfang	Female	Liaoning	Jinzhou	73	2015	May	
#5	催亚成 Cui Yacheng	Male	Ningxia	Shizuishan	80	2016	Feb	
#6	刘玉海 Liu Yuhai	Male	Jilin	Jilin	63	2017	Unknown	
#7	崔香芝 Cui Xiangzhi	Female	Heilongjiang	Daxinganling	91	2019	Dec	
#8	张雪 Zhang Xue	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	50	2020	Oct	
#9	张淑华 Zhang Shuhua	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	59	2021	Mar	
#10	张贵清 Zhang Guiqing	Female	Sichuan	Nanchong	88	2021	Oct	Retired teacher
#11	马清贤 Ma Qingxian	Female	Shandong	Jinan	64	2021	Dec	
#12	齐庆信 Qi Qingxin	Male	Shandong	Jinan	in his 60s	2022	Feb	
#13	侯秀芳 Hou Xiufang	Female	Ningxia	Shizuishan	83	2022	Oct	
#14	张瑞英 Zhang Ruiying	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	70	2023	Jan	
#15	霍秀芹 Huo Xiuqin	Female	Liaoning	Fuxin	63	2023	Feb	
#16	姜兵 Jiang Bing	Female	Jilin	Changchun	60	2023	Mar	
#17	夏正伦 Xia Zhenglun	Male	Jiangsu	Lianyungang	62	2023	Sep	Insurance agent
#18	孙素云 Sun Suyun	Female	Liaoning	Anshan	67	2023	Sep	Hairdresser
#19	仲维芹 Zhong Weiqin	Female	Liaoning	Benxi	69	2023	Nov	
#20	佗文霞 Tuo Wenxia	Female	Heilongjiang	Mudanjiang	73	2023	Nov	Teacher
#21	倪文秀 Ni Wenxiu	Female	Hebei	Zhangjiakou		2023	Nov	
#22	张桂梅 Zhang Guimei	Female	Henan	Kaifeng	74	2023	Nov	
#23	关洪艳 Guan Hongyan	Female	Heilongjiang	Qitaihe	63	2023	NOv	
#24	王荣 Wang Rong	Female	Hebei	Chengde	80	2023	Nov	
#25	刘润贤 Liu Runxian	Female	Inner Mongolia	Taibus Banner	84	2023	Dec	
#26	卢云飞 Lu Yunfei	Male	Gansu	Lanzhou	53	2023	Dec	
#27	卫广华 Wei Guanghua	Male	Tianjin		62	2023	Dec	

#28	徐海红	Xu Haihong	Female	Shandong	Qingdao	56	2023	Dec	
#29	杨月平	Yang Yueping	Female	Hunan	Hengyang	60	2023	Dec	
#30	柴翠荣	Chai Cuirong	Female	Inner Mongolia	Tongliao	76	2023	Dec	
#31	陈国华	Chen Guohua	Female	Shandong	Dongying	54	2023	Dec	
#32	龙华鲜	Long Huaxian	Female	Yunnan	Kunming	71	2023	Dec	Convenience store owner
#33	冉月霞	Ran Yuexia	Female	Beijing		77	2023	Dec	
#34	张玉红	Zhang Yuhong	Female	Liaoning	Fuxin		2023	Unknown	
#35	焦崇	Jiao Chong	Female	Jilin	Siping		2023	Unknown	
#36	闫修风	Yan Xiufeng	Male	Heilongjiang	Qitaihe	80	2023	Unknown	
#37	于海龙	Yu Hailong	Male	Hebei	Chengde	53	2024	Jan	
#38	刘淑媛	Liu Shuyuan	Female	Liaoning	Tieling	71	2024	Jan	Petroleum transportation administration bureau officer
#39	姜洪禄	Jiang Honglu	Male	Heilongjiang	Jixi	66	2024	Jan	
#40	李凤兰	Li Fenglan	Female	Gansu	Baiyin	69	2024	Jan	Financial bureau employee
#41	李厚培	Li Houpei	Female	Sichuan	Leshan	76	2024	Jan	
#42	李玉珍	Li Yuzhen	Female	Heilongjiang	Harbin	74	2024	Jan	
#43	李长海	Li Changhai	Male	Jilin	Jilin	77	2024	Jan	
#44	苏安洲	Su Anzhou	Male	Gansu	Lanzhou	71	2024	Jan	
#45	闫树军	Yan Shujun	Male	Shaanxi	Hanzhong	70	2024	Jan	
#46	麻莲凤	Ma Lianfeng	Female	Shandong	Longkou	69	2024	Jan	Former supply and marketing cooperative employee
#47	刘殿元	Liu Dianyuan	Male	Liaoning	Chaoyang	86	2024	Feb	
#48	范纪荣	Fan Jirong	Female	Beijing		63	2024	Feb	
#49	许金荣	Xu Jinrong	Female	Shandong	Linqing	70	2024	Feb	Retired worker
#50	邢安梅	Xing Anmei	Female	Liaoning	Shenyang	67	2024	Feb	
#51	陈玉琴	Chen Yuqin	Female	Henan	Zhoukou	81	2024	Feb	Retired employee of China Unicom
#52	马雄德	Ma Xiongde	Male	Ningxia	Wuzhong	75	2024	Feb	
#53	任茹杰	Ren Rujie	Female	Heilongjiang	Harbin	73	2024	Mar	
#54	刘荷香	Liu Hexiang	Female	Jiangxi	Nanchang	70	2024	Mar	
#55	唐天贞	Tang Tianzhen	Female	Chongqing		80	2024	Mar	Obstetrician
#56	张艳杰	Zhang Yanjie	Female	Liaoning	Chaoyang	71	2024	Mar	Retired prosecutor
#57	王怀	Wang Huai	Male	Hebei	Zhangjiakou	in his 70s	2024	Mar	Auto trade company worker

#58	陈绪珍	Chen Xuzhen	Female	Hubei	Shiyan	in her 60s	2024	Mar	
#59	姬淑英	Ji Shuying	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	82	2024	Apr	Retired government official
#60	庞有	Pang You	Male	Beijing		61	2024	Apr	Real estate company manager
#61	张月芹	Zhang Yueqin	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	70	2024	Apr	
#62	欧阳海文	Ouyang Haiwen	Male	Hubei	Wuhan	70	2024	Apr	
#63	赵玉玲	Zhao Yuling	Female	Sichuan	Xichang	80	2024	Apr	Retired government official
#64	刘秀芬	Liu Xiufen	Female	Tianjin			2024	Apr	
#65	朱光宝	Zhu Guangbao	Male	Hebei	Zhangjiakou		2024	Apr	
#66	甄作云	Zhen Zuoyun	Male	Xinjiang	Fukang	84	2024	Apr	
#67	周会敏	Zhou Huimin	Female	Liaoning	Dalian	62	2024	May	
#68	张亚芹	Zhang Yaqin	Female	Liaoning	Dalian	68	2024	May	
#69	陈燕萍	Chen Yanping	Female	Guangdong	Guangzhou	60	2024	May	Architect